

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF GEORGIA

CASE NO. S21G0015
(Court of Appeals Case No. A20A0037)

**ADVENTURE MOTORSPORTS REINSURANCE, LTD and
SOUTHERN MOUNTAIN ADVENTURES, LLC,**
Appellants,

v.

INTERSTATE NATIONAL DEALER SERVICES, INC.,
Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ATLANTA INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION SOCIETY, INC. (“Atlas”)
In Support of Appellants and Reversal**

Of Counsel:

Brent Clinkscale
Atlas President

Andrew J. Tuck
Atlas Immediate Past President

Shelby S. Guilbert Jr.
Atlas President Elect

Shelby R. Grubbs
Atlas Secretary

Douglas H. Yarn
Professor Emeritus
Georgia State University
College of Law

Counsel of Record:

Glenn P. Hendrix
Georgia Bar No. 346590
Rebecca Lunceford Kolb
Georgia Bar No. 456020

171 17th St, NW, Suite 2100
Atlanta, Georgia 30363
Phone: 404-873-8616
Fax: 404-873-8617
glenn.hendrix@agg.com
rebecca.kolb@agg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

II. STATEMENT AFFIRMING THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. In the Eleventh Circuit, Federal Law Precludes Manifest Disregard as a Ground to Set Aside an International Arbitration Award. 5

 B. Georgia Law Precludes Manifest Disregard as a Ground to Set Aside an International Arbitration Award. 8

 C. The Current Appellate Decision Injects Uncertainty into Georgia Law Governing International Arbitration.11

IV. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Earth Science Tech, Inc. v. Impact UA, Inc.</i> , 809 Fed. App’x 600 (11th Cir. Apr. 14, 2020)	7
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp., LLC</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Hall Street Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	8
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Inversiones y Procesadora Tropical INPROTSA, S.A. v. Del Monte Int’l GmbH</i> , 921 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 124 (2019)	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 627 (1985)	12
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 & 201	5
9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i> Chapter	5
9 U.S.C. § 10	8
9 U.S.C. § 301	5
Code (“GIAC”)	9
FAA	5, 8, 11
FAA Chapter	5
FAA Section 202	5, 6
Federal Arbitration Act	12

Federal Arbitration Act Chapter 24, 6

GIAC9, 11

O.C.G.A. § 9-9-29

O.C.G.A. § 9-9-13(b).....9

O.C.G.A. § 9-9-13(b)(5)9

O.C.G.A. § 9-9-21(a)9

O.C.G.A. § 9-9-564

O.C.G.A. § 9-9-56(b).....11

Other Authorities

Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 45, 83 (2011).....6

Andrew J. Tuck, Kristen Bromberek & Jamie George, *Int’l Arb.: The Role of the Fed. Courts and Strong Support from the 11th Circuit*.....12

AtlAS website, available at <https://arbitrateatlanta.org/the-atlanta-international-arbitration-society/>2

AtlAS website, available at www.arbitrateatlanta.org1

Douglas H. Yarn, *Georgia Alternative Dispute Resolution § 9:10* (2020 ed.).....4

<https://arbitrateatlanta.org/the-atlanta-international-arbitration-society/board-of-directors/>3

New York Convention. *Industrial Risk*7

Sebastien Perry, *Coke—And Arbitration Are It*11

Shelby R. Grubbs & Glenn P. Hendrix, *Int’l Comm. Arb., Southern-Style*12

Stephen L. Wright & Shelby S. Guilbert Jr., *Recent Advances in International Arbitration in Georgia: Winning the Race to the Top*12
